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Coleman,  F.  M.,  317 
Collins,  Cicero,  898 
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Coucli.  Lewis  J..   890 
Crnisin,  Barthelinii,  74 
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Croke,  James  J.,  830 
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Crowley  's  Ridge,  14 
Crumb,  George  H.,  543 
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Davis,  Garret,  243 

Davis,  Greer  W.,  157 
Davis,  .John,  162 
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De  Guire,  Paul,  64,  183 
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De  Lassus,  Charles  DeHault,  89,  95,  110 
Delassus,  Governor,  64,  72,  386 
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DeLisle,  Edward,  267 
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De  Soto's   Adventures — Route,   14;    timber,    15;   first 
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Dodge,  Henry,  61,  171,  238,  399 
Dodge,  Israel,   66,    124.   197 
Dodge,  .Tohn,   124 
Dodge,  Josiah,   197 
Dodge,  Thomas,  66 

Dodson,   N.   ('.,   349 
Doerner,  H.  E.,  955 
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Duncan,  Burwell  A.,  1209 
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■  Edmonds,  Moses,  316 
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parochial  schools,  400;  academies,  400.  (See  also 
Public  Schools  and   Higher  Learning.) 
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Farmington,  277,  337.   450 
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"Farmington  Eagle,"   540 
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Farrar.  B.  J.,  345 
Farrar,  John,  203 
Farrar,  George  W.,  422 
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Ferguson,  James  S.,  293 
Ferguson,  J.  S.,  403 
Ferguson,  N.  G.,  470 
f>rguson,  Patrick,   1223 
Ferrell,  J.  F.,  729 
Ferries,  161 
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Fields,  William  E.,  1296 
Fifteenth  Regiment,    ilissouri   Enrolled   Militia,    347 
Fifth  Missouri    Regiment,    343 
Fiftieth  Missouri  Infantry,  346 
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Figari,  H.,  413 
Finch,  James  A.,   1272 
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(view),  50 
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First  Conference  West  of  the  Mississippi,  206 
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First  County  (state)  Court,  160 
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First   Grist   Mill,  52 
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First  Protestant  Baptism,  197 
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First  School  in  Southeast  Missouri,  193 
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Fleege,  William  B.,   872 
Flentge,  Edward  W.,  606 
Flentge,  William,   343 
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Fletcher,  C.  E.,  273 
Fletcher,  James  W.,  345 
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Fordyce,  S.  W.,  505 
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l'>anklin,  J.  R.,  293 
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Fredericktown  Baptist   Church,   477 
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Fremont 's  Rangers,   342 
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French,  Bristol,  705 

French  Explorers — From  the  great  lakes,   22;   Fiench 
in  Canada,  23;  Joliet  and  Marquette,  24;  La  Salle, 
27;    Indian   trade,    28;    Tonti   and    Hennepin,    29; 
La  Salle's  death,  31 
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French  Settlers,    248 
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Game,  50 
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Gardner,  Dempsey,    11  SO 
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LaRue,  John  P.,  1111 
La  Salle,  27 
Lasieur,  Francois,  43 
Lasley,  C.  N.,  308 
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Latimer,  R.   T.,    1259 
Latimer,  William  H.,  1259 
La  Valle,  E.  P.,  290 
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LeSieur,  G.  V.,   266 
LeSieur,  Joseph.  81 
Lesieur,  Lewis  F.,   1284 
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Lilbourn,  380 
Liles,  William  J.,  1230 
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Lithium,  383 
Little  Black  Eiver,  xii 
Little,  Kos,  694 
Little  Osages,  39 
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Loisel,  Joseph,  52 
London,  William,  477 
London,  William,   895 
Long,  Mayor,  213 
Long,  Frank    L.,    712 
Long,  Jesse,   307 
Longtown,  271 
Longtown,  383 
Lorance,  John,  178 
Lorimer,  Charlotte  P.  B.,  73 
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JIcGee,  John  S.,  426,  435 
McGee,  Samuel  T.,  701 
McGehan,  George.  302 
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McHanev.  T.  N..  834 
Machen,  Harrv  L.,  580 
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McKendree,  William,  204 



xlii INDEX 

McKenzie,  David  H.,  807 
Mackley,  Andrew  P.,  863 
McLane,  William,  270 
McLane,  W.  H.,  343 
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Marmaduke's  Eaid,  335 
Marquand,  371 
"Marquand  Leader,"  536 
Marquette,  14,  24,  133 
Marquette    Among     the     Mississippi     Valley     Indians 

(view),  25 
Marsh,  John,  307 
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218;   sand  blows,  222;   sinks.  222;   cause,   223 

"Xew  Madrid  Gazette,"  537 
New  Madrid  Presbyterian  Church,  490 
' '  Xew  Madrid  Record, ' '  537 
"Xew  Madrid  Times,"   537 
Xewman,  Arthur  R.,   287 
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Xoell,  John  W.,   322 
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Peorias,  40,  41 
Perkins,  Amos  B.,  IISI 
Perkins,  William   P.,  10(i9 

Perry  County,  66,  169,  177,  L'49,  518 
' '  Perry  County  Republican, ' '  536,  539 
"Perry  County  Sun,"  539 
Perry,  Samuel,  154,   15.5,   169,  23S 
Perry,  William,  402 
Perryman,  David  E.,  169 
Perryville,  138,  270,  451,  520 

' '  Perryville  Chronicle, ' '  539 
"Perryville  Democrat,"  539 
' '  Perryville  Union, ' '  538 
Peter,  Sherwood  T.,  802 
Peterson,  B.  H.,  344 
Pettis,  William  G.,  238 
Petty,  Harrv  V.,  890 

,    Petty,  William  G.,  883 
Pettv,  William  H.,  1101 
Petty,  W.  G.,  314 
Pevely,  378 
Peyroux,  Henri,  95,  96 

Pfett'erkorn,  William,  1235 
Pliarr,  X.  H.,  314 
Phelan,  William  G.,  305,  349 
Phelps,  C.  P.,  293 
Phelps,  John  D.,  904 
Phillips,  Henry  N.,   1168 
Phillips,   Levi  B.,  931 
Phillips,   Murray,  1063 
Phillips,  Samuel,  153.  164 
Phillipson,  Joseph,  256 
Philomathean  Literary  Society,  430 
Physicians,  442 
Pickard,   Taylor,   349 
Pickawilly,  67 
Picker,   Frederick,  249 
Piedmont,  272,  527 
' '  Piedmont  Banner, ' '  545 
' '  Piedmont  Leader, ' '  545 
' '  Piedmont  Eambler, ' '  545 
' '  Piedmont  Weekly  Banner, ' '  545 
"Piernas,  53 
Pierrepont,  William,  265 
Pigg,  P.  T.,  531 
Pigg,  T.  P.,  540 
Pikey,  Ben,  1051 
Pikey,  Grace,  1052 

Pilgrim  's  Rest  Baptist  Church,  476 
Pillow,  General,  328 
Pilot  Knob,  xi 
Pilot  Knob,  178,  338 
Pilot  Knob  Evangelical  Lutheran  Church,  481 
' '  Pioneer, ' '  541 
Pioneer  Spinning  Wheel   (illustration),  129 
Pipe,  38 
Pirtle,  Isaac  J.,  860 
Pitman,  W.  A.,  1028 
Pittman,  56 
"  Plaiudealer, "  535 
"Pleasant  Dealer,"  541 
Pleasant   Hill  Presbvterian  Cluirch,  490 
Plumb,  William,   342 
Pocahontas,  264,  3i3 
Poe,  Elton  W..  744 
Poe,  Isaiah.  204 

Poe,  Sinuju,  204 
Point  Pleasant,  178,  230,  266,  334 
Polack,  Theodore  il.,  425 
Polk,  Charles  K.,  843 
Pollock,  L.  X.,  942 
Ponder,  Abner,  306 
Ponder,  William  S.,  351 
Ponder 's  Hill,  337 
Pontiae,  38 

Pope,  Nathaniel,  158 
Poplar  Bluff,  292,  312.  511 

"Poplar  Bluff  Citizen,"  531 
Poplar  Bluff  Christian  Church,  495 
Poplar  Bluff  High  School   (view),  294 
Poplin,  Green  L.,  403 
Poplin,  G.  L.,  531 
"Poplin's  Black  River  News,"  531 
Population,  53,  56 

Population  (1804-1821),  175 
Population    (1820-1830),  247 
Poor,  T.  C,  28 
Portage  Bay,  xiv 
Portage  Bay,  107 
Portageville,  178,  267 

"  Portageville  Critic,"  537 
"Portageville  Push,"  537 
Portell,  Thomas  E.,  89 
Porter,  Charles  E.,  786 
Porterfield,  John  D.,  675 
Porterfield,  J.  JL,  680 
Postage,  192 
Postoifices,  192 
Poston,  Charles  P.,  578 
Poston,  Harry  P..  998 
Poston,  Henry,  302 

Potosi,  169,  193,  269.  329,  337,  401,  527 
Potosi  Academy,  402 
"Potosi  Eagle."  .544 
' '  Potosi  Free  Press. ' '  544 
Potosi  Home  Guards.  342 

"Potosi  Independent."  544 
Potosi  Presbytery.  489 

"Potosi  Republican."  544 Powell.  B.,  265 
Powell,  John  E.,  266 
Powell,  John  W.,  347 
Powell,   Isaac  W  ,  1040 
Powell,  William  H.,  930 
Powers.  William  A..  1024 
Pratt,  Charles  R.,  782 
Pratte.  Bernard,  171 
Pratte,  J.  B.  T..  52 
Pratte,  James  W.,  160 
Pratte,  Joseph,  115,  413 
Pratte,  John  B.,  53,  183 
Pratte,  S.  B..  267 
Prentiss,  330 

Presbyterians — Presbytery  of  Missouri  formed,  483; 
Southeast  Missouri  Presbvterian  churches,  484; 
Preshyterianism  in  1854-94.  484;  1864-74.  485; 
division  in  Presbytery.  486;  decades  from  1884  to 
1904.  487;  general  review.  488;  Northern  Presby- 

terians, 491 ;  Cumberland  Presbvterians.  493. 
Preslar.  J.  P..  1014 
Press  (see  newspapers). 
"Press,"  531,  538 

Price.  Charles  B..  349 
Priest,  J.  v..  318 
Priest.  Zenas,  262,  401 
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Priteharil,  Charles  M.,  1044 
Pritfliard,  Columbus  E.,  989 
Pritebard,  Thomas  E.,  989 
Protesiants,  196 
Provenehere,  P.,  150 
Providence  Church,  201 
Proviues,  William  C,  410 
Pruente,  E.,  45U 
Pryor,  Herbert,  598 
Public  Schools — Foundation  of  public  system,  404; 

the  State  Commission,  405;  sale  of  lands,  406; 
curriculum,  406;  laws  of  1853,  406;  provisions  of 
1874,  407;  growth  of  the  system,  407;  Southeast 
Missouri  Teachers '  Association,  409 ;  first  schools 
in  various  counties,  409. 

Pulliam,  Thomas,  306 
Punch,  Jasper  N.,  1085 
Purtels,  James,  290 
Puxico,  392 

' '  Puxico  Index, ' '  544 

Quapas,  35 
Quigate,  20 
quinby,  N.  E.,  288 

Badisson,  23 
Kailroads — Railroad  building  since  the  war,  357;  St. 

Louis  &  Iron  Mountain  Eailway  Company,  496; 
the  Belmont  branch,  497;  Cairo  &  Fulton,  498; 
Jackson  Branch  Railroad  Company,  500;  Cape 

Girardeau,  Pilot  Knob  &  Belmont  Railroad  Com- 
pany, 501 ;  Cape  Girardeau  &  State  Line  Railroad 

Company,  501 ;  Illinois,  Missouri  &  Texas  Railway 
Company,  501 ;  Houek  's  Missouri  &  Arkansas  Rail- 

road, 502;  St.  Louis  &  Gulf  Railroad,  502;  St. 
Louis  &  San  Francisco  Railroad  Company,  502; 

Cape  Girardeau  &  Thebes  Bridge  Terminal  Rail- 
way Company,  503 ;  St.  Louis  &  San  Francisco  sys- 
tem, 503 ;  St.  Louis,  Memphis  &  Southeastern  Rail- 

road, 504;  St.  Louis  Southwestern  Railroad  Com- 
pany, 505;  Mississippi  River  &  Bonne  Terre  Rail- 

way, 506;  Holliday-Knotz  Land  and  Lumber  Com- 
pany, 507 ;  St.  Louis,  Kennett  &  Southeastern  Rail- 

road, 507 ;  St.  Louis  &  Missouri  Southern  Railroad, 
507;  Paragould  Southeastern  Railroad,  508;  Illi- 

nois Southern  Railroad,  508;  Paragould  &  Mem- 
phis Railroad,  508;  Butler  County  Railroad  Com- 

pany, 508;  Cape  Girardeau  &  Jackson  Interurban 
Company,  509. 

Rainbolt,  W.  K.,   478 
Ramsay,  Andrew,  77,  150,  171 
Kamsay,  Andrew,  Jr.,  171 
Ramsay,  Andrew  M.,  303 
Ramsay,  James,  171 
Ramsay,  John,  78 
Ramsay  Settlement,  76 
Ramsay,  W.  C,  78 
Ramsay,  William,   171 
Ramsey  Creek,  xiii 
Ramsey,  Robert  G.,  802 
Ramsey,  Samuel  L.,  1248 
Randoff,  S.  M..  476 
Randol,  Enos,  79 
Randol,  John,  74,  214 
Randol,  Medad,  79,  171 
Randol,  Samuel,  79 
Randol  Settlement,  77 
Randol,  Thankful,  287 
Randolph,  George  E.,  1288 

Raniller,  Baptiste,  65 
Rankin,  Lewis  J.,  273 
Ranney,  Johnson,  155 
Ranney,  Rhoda,  402 
Ranney,  Robert  G.,  611 
Ranney,  W.  C,  257,  295,  501 
Ran,  Gustav  C,  775 
Rauls,   John   H.,   1135 
Ravenseroft,  James,  155 
Eawls,  Hardy,  107 

Ray,  David  M.,  1122 
Rayburn,  M.  B.,  310,  995 
Rayburn,  W.  C,  310 
Read,  T.  W.,  803 
Reagan,  George  K.,  115 
Reagan,  Mathias  M.,  803 
Reaves,  George  A.,  1268 
Reavis,  G.  H.,  410 
Reck,  Edward  B.,  586 
Redden,  George  W.,  627 
Reddick,  John  R.,   1107 
Red  House,  71,   74 
Redman,  S.  E..  973 
Reed,  Charles  W.,  1047 

Reed,  D.  C,  317       ■ 
Reed,  Harmon,  295 
Reed,  Jacob,  188 
Reed,  Mary  E.,  1154 
Reed,  Simpson,  1153 
Reed,  William,  62 
Reeves,  Everett,  881 
"Reflector,"  531 
' '  Reformer, ' '  540 

Regimental  Histories  (Civil  War) — Home  Guards,  341 
Missouri  State  Militia,  342 ;  Third  Missouri  Regi- 

ment, 343;  Fifth  Missouri  Regiment,  343;  Fifty- 
sixth  Missouri  Regiment,  343 ;  Sixty-fourth  Mis- 

souri Regiment,  343;  Sixty-eighth  Missouri  Regi- 
ment, 344;  Seventy-ninth  Missouri  Regiment,  344; 

Second  Missouri  Infantry,  344 ;  Twenty-ninth  Mis- 
souri Infantry,  344;  Thirteenth  Missouri  Infan- 

try, 345 ;  Forty-seventh  Missouri  Infantry,  345 ; 
Fiftieth  Missouri  Infantry,  346;  Sixth  Missouri 

Cavalry,  346;  Tenth  Missouri  Cavalry,  346;  Engi- 
neer Regiment,  West  Missouri  Volunteers,  347; 

Second  Regiment  Missouri  Volunteers,  347 ;  Forty- 
seventh  Regiment  Missouri  Volunteers,  347 ;  Fif- 

teenth Regiment,  Enrolled  Missouri  Militia,  347 ; 
Twenty-third  Regiment,  Missouri  Enrolled  Militia, 
348 ;  Thirty-ninth  Regiment,  Missouri  Enrolled 
Militia,  348 ;  Eighty-third  Battalion,  348 ;  Confed- 

erate organizations,  348;  Ninth  Missouri  Infantry. 
351 ;  Second  Missouri  Infantry,  351 ;  Second  Mis- 

souri Cavalry,  352. 
Reid,  James,  410 
Reinecke,  Frederick,  74,  97 
Relfe,  James  H.,  322 

Religious  History  (see  also  churches) — Catholics,  448; 
ilethodists,  452  ;■  Baptists,  463;  Lutherans,  479; 
Episcopal,  481;  Congregational,  482;  German 
Evangelical  Church,  482 ;  German  Methodists,  483 ; 
Presbyterians,  483;  Presbyterianism  in  1854-64, 
484;  Presbyterians,  1864-74,  485;  division  in  Pres- 
byterv,  486;  decades  from  1884  to  1904,487;  gen- 

eral review,  488;  Northern  Presbyterians,  491; 
Cumberland  Presbyterians,  493 ;  Christians,  494. 

Renault,  270 

Renault,  Philip  Francois,  182 
Rench,  Daniel  E.,  716 
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Reuiek,  Joseph  A.,  1010 
' '  Eenovator, ' '  532 
Reppy,  John  H.,  535 
Reppy,  Samuel  A.,  785 
' '  Representative, ' '  541 
"Republic,"  532 
•  •  Kepiiblioan,  "  261,  532,  534 
Resources,  366 
Revelle,   John  W.,  370,  1004 
Revelle,  L.  W.,  477 
"Review,"  534 
Reyburn,  Joseph  A.,  832 
Reynol,  A.,  150 
Reynolds  County,  179,  311,  520 

"Reynolds  County  Outlook,"  539 
Reynolds,  James,  256 
Reynolds,  Thomas,  311 
Rhodes,  Horatio  S.,  1198 
Rice,  David,  308,  310 
Rice,  James,  402 
Rice,  Jimer  E.,  606 
Rice,  John   F.,  1120 
Rice,  John  T.,  1021 
Rice.  Pascal,  306 
Richards,  Cap  B.,  1072 
Richardson,  J.  N.,  473 
Richardson,   Mack,  370 
Richardson,  W.  B.,  478 
Riehwoods,  392 
Riddle,  J.  F.,  1274 
Rider,  R.  P.,  423 
Rigbv,  J.,  257 
Rigdon,  D.  JL,  748 
Rigdon,  Thomas  J.,  800 
Riney,  Thomas,   270 
Ring,  Thomas,  80 
Ringer,  Louis,  295 
Eingo,  Mann,  619 
Ripley  Countv,  180,  248,  305,  521 
Ripley,  Eleazer  W.,  806 
Ripley  Mission,  453 
Rishe,  John,  74 
Risher,  ,Iohn,  74 
Ritton,  J.,  257 
Rivard.  Francois,  51 

"River  of  the  Conception,"  133 
River  St.  Louis,  49 
River  Transportation,  364 
Rivers,  D.  L.,  1018 
Riverside,  65 
Riviere,  Baptiste.  65 
Riviere   Petite    (Little   River),    230 
Riviere  Zenon,  79 
Roberson,  0.  A.,  1160 
Roberts,  DeWitt.  426 
Roberts,  Frank  D.,  920 
Roberts.  Thomas.  290,  303 
Robertson,  Edward,  108 
Robertson,  J.  R.,  1132 
Robidaux,  Joseph,  153 
Robins,  M..  477 
Robinson,  C.  S.,  207 
Robinson,  William  P.,  1288 
Roeheblave.  Phillip,  53 
Rodney  family,  79 
Rodney,  i\Iichael,  171,  295 
Rodney  settlement,  77 
Rodney,  Thomas  J..  256.  257 
Rogers,  Edmond,  290 

Rogers.  James  A.,  702 
Rogers,  John  J.,  896 
Roland,  Dan  W.,  724 
Romain,  John,  65 
Romine,  Abraham,  293 
Roniines.  James  R.,  697 
Rood,  Lee  W.,  899 
Roper.  G.  L.,  1167 
Rosati.  Father,  412,  448 
Rosati,  Joseph.  137 
Roseerans,  General,  337 
Rosenborg,  L.,  288 
Rosenthal,  Moses,  707 
Ross,  Alexander,  1170 
Ross,  A.  jr..  468 
Ross,  Steel,  165 
Ross,  Stephen,  155 
Roth,  Caspar,  480 
Roth,  Louis.  480 
Rotroek,  C.  P..  545 
Eowe,  C.  E.,  280 
Roy.  Barbeau  A..  652 
Roy,  Joachim,  65 
Roy,  Pierre.  53 
Rozier,  Charles,  415 
Rozier,  Charles  C,  321,  422,  433 
Rozier,  Edward  A.,  817 
Rozier.  Ferdinand,  56,  60,  270,  402 
Rozier,  Firmin  A..  115,  301,  320 
Rozier,  Francois  C.  410 
Rozier.  Frederick,  413 
Ruddell,  George,  43.  107 
Ruddell.  John,  107 
Rudy,  J.  F.,  477 
Rueijottom,   Ezekiel,  167 
Ruether.  Fred  J.,  728 

Ruggles,  Martin,  169 

Run'els,  Will  M..  1013 
Rush's  Ridge,  179 
Russell,  James,  78,  79 
Russell,  Joseph,  318 
Russell,  J.  J.,  288.  551 
Russell,  William.  78.  79 
Ruth,  Andrew  F.,  781 
Rutledge.  James  A.,  402 
Rutter,  John  B.,  290 
Rutter,  John  P..  303 

Ryan,  Abram  .T..  417 
Eyan,  Dawsey,  1115 

Sabula,  378 

Sacs,  35,  40,  70.  150.  170 
Sadd,  Joseph  M..  492 
Sadler.  Stephen  H.,  973 
St.  Aubin,  Lewis,  107 
St.  Charles.  51,  140,  152 
St.  Charles  District,  49 

St.  Francis  Levee  District,  314- 
St.  Francisville,   333 
St.  Francois  County.  177,  277,  302,  522 

"St.  Francois  County  Democrat."  540 
"St.  Francois  Countv  Republican."  541 
St.  Francois  Mountains,  x 
St.  Francois  River,  xii,  xiv 
St.  Francois  River,  42 

St.  Gem,  Gustavus.  555 
St.  Gem,  Jean  Baptiste.  51,  52 
St.  Gem.  J.  B.,  171 
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St.  Gem,  Vital,  53 
Ste.  Genevieve,  21,  50,  56,  114,  137,  139,  140,  152,  176, 

177,  182,  186,  190,  192,  193,  197,  254;  shipping 
center  of  mineral  region,  251 ;  Ste.  Genevieve- 
Iron  Mountain  Plank  Boacl,  251 ;  150th  anniversary 
celebrated,  252 ;  U.  S.  Senators  from  Ste.  Gene- 

vieve, 252;  Ste.  Genevieve  of  today,  254. 
Ste.  Genevieve  Academy,  193,  194,  237,  320,  401 
Ste.  Genevieve  Asylum,  399 
Ste.  Genevieve    Circuit,  454,  455 

' '  Ste.  Genevieve  Correspondent  and  Eecord, ' '  192 
Ste.  Genevieve  County,  177,  523 
Ste.  Genevieve  District,  49,  66,  125,  159;  population, 

53,  56 ;  trade  of,  54 ;  military  expedition,  55 ;  so- 
cial life  and  amusement,  55;  common  field,  56; 

dates  of  settlement,  62;  houses  of  French  settlers, 
119;  food  and  cooking,  121;  French  Canadians, 
121 ;  houses  of  American  settlers,  125 ;  food  of  the 
Americans,  127. 

Ste.  Genevieve  Evangelical  Lutheran  Church,  481 
' '  Ste.  Genevieve  Herald, ' '  542 
St.  John  's  Bayou,  xiii 
St.  John's  Bayou,  82,  229 
St.  James  Bayou,  xiii 
St.  James  Bayou,  229 
St.  Joseph  Lead  Company,  Bonne  Terre,  506 
St.  Louis,  57,   114,  140,  152 
St.  Louis  &  Gulf  Eailroad,  502 
St.  Louis  &  Iron  Mountain  Railway  Company,  496 
St.  Louis  &  Iron  Mountain  Railroad,  259,  506 
St.  Louis  &  Missouri  Southern  Railroad,  507 
St.  Louis  &  San  Francisco  Railroad  Company,  502 
St.  Louis  &  San  Francisco  System,  503 
St.  Louis,  Kennett  &  Southeastern  Railroad,  507 
St.  Louis,  Memphis  &  Southeastern  Railroad,  504 
St.  Louis  Southwestern   Railroad   Company,   505 
St.  Mary,  Augustus  S.,  Jr.,  878 
St.  Marys,  254 

St.  Mary's  Academy,  193 
' '  St.  Mary 's  Progress, ' '  542 
' '  St.  Mary 's  Review, ' '  542 
St.  Mary's  Seminary,  412,  44S 

"St.  Mary's  Times,'"  542 
St.  Michael 's,  64,  126,  139,  201,  449 
St.  Paul 's  Episcopal  Church,  fronton,  482 
St.   Philip  River,  49 
St.  Vincent 's  Church,  448 
St.  Vincent 's  College.  413 
St.  Vincent's  College  (views),  414 
Saline  Creek,  xii 
Saline  Creek,  18,  65,   177 
Sand  Blows,  222 
Sandlin,  Jonathan  R.,  311 
Sandlin,  Martin,  179 
Sandy  Creek,  193 
Sarford,  Daniel,  29o 
Sans  Oreille,  39 
Satterfield,  W.  M.,  308 
Saucier,  F.,  150 
Saukees,  40 
Sayres,  William,  311 
Scene  at  the  Shut-in  near  Arcadia  (view),  xi 
Scene  on  Black  River  near  Poplar  Bluff  (view),  294 
Schaaf,  John  F.,  254 
Sehadt,  Otto,  345 
Schaper,  Jesse  H.,  903 
Schell,  Casper,  178 
Schiller  Verein,  431 
Schleich,  L.  C,  423 

Schmitz,   Ferdinand,  342 
Schneider,  Charles  W.,  829 
Sehonhoff,  C.  A.,  1229 
Schonhoff,  J.  H.,  1247 
Schools    (see   Education) 
Sehrader,  Anthony,  480 
Schramm,  Emil  C,  684 
Schrum,  Eugene  G.,  1189 
Sehult,  Hina  C,  314 
Schult,  H.  C,  956 
Sehult,  W.  D.,  314 
Schulte,  Frank,  678 
Schultz,  Thomas  W.,  634 
Sehultze,  Andrew  T.,  578 
Sehulz,  Gustav  B.,  665 
Schwartz,  John,  342 

Scoggin,  George  W.,  809 
Scott,  Andrew,  154,  402 
Scott,  Jonathan,  315 
Scott,  Jolm,  153,  155,  237,  238,  242,  307,  313 
Scott,  J.  B.,  410 
Scott,  John  G.,  323 
Scott,  Thomas,  311 
Scott,  Thomas  B.,  148 
Scott  County,  108,  156,  179,  290,  303,  342,  524 
Scott  County  Hills,  xii 

' '  Scott  County  Agricultural  Wheel, ' '  542 
' '  Scott  County  Banner, ' '  543 
' '  Scott  County  Democrat, ' '  543 
"Scott  County  Kicker,"  542 
' '  Scott  County  Newsboy, ' '  543 
Scripps,  George  H.,  262 
Scripps,  John,  205 
Scrips,  (Mrs.)  John,  402 
Seabaugh,  A.  Frank,  1254 
Seabaugh,  Oda  L.,  779 
Seavers,  David,  74 
Seavers,  Nicholas,  77 
Seawell,  Joseph,  261,  401 
Second  Missouri  Cavalry,  352 
Second  Missouri  Infantry,  344,  351 
Second  Regiment,  Missouri  Volunteers,  347 
Seelitz  Evangelical  Lutheran  Church,  479 
Segal,  Louis,  1064 
Seindre,  .John,  65 
Sellers,  Benjamin,  282 
Selma,  275 Senath,  376 

' '  Senath  Leader, ' '  534 
"Senath  Star,"  534 
Seneca  Slough,  42 

Sergeant,  lehabod,  411 
Settle,  V.  T.,  477 
Settle,  W.  W.,  476,  477 
Seventy-ninth  Missouri  Regiment,  344 

Sewell,'  Joseph,  154,  155 Sexton,  J.  W.,  643 
Sexton,  Lafayette,  307 

Shady  Grove"  Baptist  Church,  473 Shafer,  Sophia,  65 
Shaner,  Henry,  295 
Shannon,  William.   155 
Sharp,   E.   F.,   1278 
Sharp,  .James  J.,  946 
Sharp,  Thomas  B.,  699 
Shaw,  John,   172,   228 
Shaw,  Thomas  M.,  290 
Shawnee  Hills,  ix 
Shawnees,  40,  41,  170 
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Shearer,  J.  G..  478 
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